WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE **SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2008**

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 2011

(By Senators Tomblin (Mr. President) and Caruth, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 25, 2008; in effect from passage.]



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 2011

(By Senators Tomblin (Mr. President) and Caruth, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 25, 2008; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of Lottery Net Profits from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance in Lottery Net Profits to the Department of Education and the Arts - Office of the Secretary - Control Account - Lottery Education Fund, fund 3508, fiscal year 2009, organization 0431, to the Division of Culture and History - Lottery Education Fund, fund 3534, fiscal year 2009, organization 0432, and to the Library Commission - Lottery Education Fund, fund 3559, fiscal year 2009, organization 0433, by supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand nine.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated the ninth day of January, two thousand eight, containing a Statement of Lottery Net Profits, setting forth therein the cash balance as of the first day of July, two thousand seven, and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year two thousand eight, less regular appropriations; and further included the estimate of revenue for fiscal year two thousand nine, less regular appropriations; and

WHEREAS, It appears from the Governor's Statement of Lottery Net Profits there now remains an unappropriated balance which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand nine; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand nine, to fund 3508, fiscal year 2009, organization 0431, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:
- 6 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS. 7 Sec. 4. Appropriations from Lottery Net Profits. 8 250-Department of Education and the Arts-9 Office of the Secretary-10 Control Account-11 Lottery Education Fund 12 (WV Code Chapter 5F) Fund 3508 FY 2009 Org 0431 13 14 Act-Lottery **Funds** ivity 15

	3 [Enr. S. B. No. 2011		
16	1 Unclassified (R)		
17	And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year		
18	ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand nine, to		
19	fund 3534, fiscal year 2009, organization 0432, be		
20	supplemented and amended by increasing an existing		
21	item of appropriation as follows:		
22	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
23	Sec. 4. Appropriations from Lottery Net Profits.		
24	251-Division of Culture and History-		
25	Lottery Education Fund		
26	(WV Code Chapter 29)		
27	Fund 3534 FY 2009 Org 0432		
28	Act- Lottery		
29	ivity Funds		
30	4 Fairs and Festivals		
31	And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year		
32	ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand nine, to		
33	fund 3559, fiscal year 2009, organization 0433, be		
34	supplemented and amended to read as follows:		
35	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
36	Sec. 4. Appropriations from Lottery Net Profits.		
37	252-Library Commission-		
38	Lottery Education Fund		
39	(WV Code Chapter 10)		
40	Fund 3559 FY 2009 Org 0433		
41	Act- Lottery		
42	ivity Funds		

4	
7	۰

1 Books and Films	179	\$ 450,000
2 Services to Libraries	180	550,000
3 Grants to Public Libraries	182	8,348,884
4 Digital Resources	309	219,992
5 Libraries - Special		
6 Projects (R)	625	800,000
7 Infomine Network	884	1,184,686
8 Total		\$11,553,562
1111		
Any unexpended balance re	emaini	ing in the
Any unexpended balance reappropriation for Libraries - Special		•
•	cial P	rojects (fund
appropriation for Libraries - Spec	cial P the fis	rojects (fund scal year two
appropriation for Libraries - Special 3559, activity 625) at the close of	cial P the fis ted for	rojects (fund scal year two
appropriation for Libraries - Special 3559, activity 625) at the close of thousand eight is hereby reappropriation.	cial P the fis ted for	rojects (fund scal year two
appropriation for Libraries - Special 3559, activity 625) at the close of thousand eight is hereby reappropriation.	cial P the fis ted for nine.	rojects (fund scal year two rexpenditure
appropriation for Libraries - Spectroscopic	cial P the fis ted for nine.	rojects (fund scal year two rexpenditure opriation bill
appropriation for Libraries - Special	the fisted for nine.	rojects (fund scal year two rexpenditure opriation bill se items of
appropriation for Libraries - Speci 3559, activity 625) at the close of thousand eight is hereby reappropria during the fiscal year two thousand. The purpose of this supplementary is to supplement, amend and is	cial P the fis ted for nine. appre	rojects (fund scal year two rexpenditure opriation bill se items of nts for the
	2 Services to Libraries 3 Grants to Public Libraries 4 Digital Resources 5 Libraries - Special 6 Projects (R) 7 Infomine Network 8 Total	2 Services to Libraries 180 3 Grants to Public Libraries 182 4 Digital Resources 309 5 Libraries - Special 625 7 Infomine Network 884 8 Total 884

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Sepate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage
Clerk of the Senate
Suga h. S./ Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
$\overline{}$
The within is appeared this
the Day of

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

JUN 2 8 2008

Time